

SUPERIOR COURT OF DECATUR COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

JAMES BRYAN WALDEN and
LINDSAY NEWSOME STRICKLAND,
Individually and on behalf of the estate of
their deceased son, REMINGTON COLE WALDEN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 12-cv-472

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC n/k/a
“FCA US LLC” and
BRYAN L. HARRELL,

Defendants.

**CHRYSLER GROUP’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Order A New Trial On All Issues Because The Verdict Is The Result Of Passion And Prejudice.....	6
A. The \$120 Million Wrongful Death Award Is Arbitrary, Irrational, And Grossly Excessive.....	8
B. The \$30 Million Pain-And-Suffering Award Is Also Arbitrary, Irrational, And Grossly Excessive.....	11
C. The Verdict Resulted From Plaintiffs’ Improper Efforts To Bias And Prejudice The Jury Against Chrysler.....	12
D. The Damage Awards Are Punitive And Unconstitutional.....	16
II. In The Alternative, This Court Should Order A New Trial Unless Plaintiffs Consent To A Substantial Remittitur.....	20
III. If Georgia Law Permits These Awards To Stand, Then Georgia Law Violates Due Process.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocat, Inc. v. Sauer</i> , 353 Ark. 29 (2003).....	21
<i>Anthony v. Anthony</i> , 143 Ga. App. 691 (1977)	20
<i>Arnsdorff v. Fortner</i> , 276 Ga. App. 1 (2005)	11
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010)	20
<i>Beam v. Kingsley</i> , 255 Ga. App. 715 (2002)	21
<i>Blunt v. Little</i> , 3 F. Cas. 760 (C.C. Mass. 1822).....	6
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Central of Georgia Railroad Co. v. Swindle</i> , 260 Ga. 685 (1990)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Central R.R. v. Smith</i> , 76 Ga. App. 209	7
<i>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Coker</i> , 77 Ga. App. 227 (1948)	6
<i>Columbus Regional Healthcare System v. Henderson</i> , 282 Ga. 598 (2007)	12
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Levant</i> , 262 Ga. 313 (1992)	17
<i>Department of Human Resources v. Johnson</i> , 264 Ga. App. 730 (2003)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Fabrigas v. Mostyn</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 549 (C.P. 1773)	8
<i>Floyd v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 203 Ga. App. 788 (1992)	14
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	6
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	22
<i>Gielow v. Strickland</i> , 185 Ga. App. 85	16
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 470 Mich. 749 (2004)	10, 19

<i>Glabman v. De La Cruz</i> , 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007)	10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	7, 8, 16, 22, 23
<i>Hughes v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Miss. 2002)	21
<i>Jones v. Livingston</i> , 203 Ga. App. 99 (1992)	9
<i>Kolb v. Holmes</i> , 207 Ga. App. 184 (1993)	13
<i>Kuta v. Newberg</i> , 600 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1999)	21
<i>Lisle v. Willis</i> , 265 Ga. 861 (1995)	20
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931).....	3, 7
<i>Moody v. Dykes</i> , 269 Ga. 217 (1998)	20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Blackmon</i> , 262 Ga. App. 266 (2003)	17
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Park v. Nichols</i> , 307 Ga. App. 841 (2011)	21
<i>Pilzer v. Jones</i> , 242 Ga. App. 198 (2000)	11, 21
<i>Savannah, Florida & Western Ry. v. Harper</i> , 70 Ga. 119 (1883)	7
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 2015 WL 1432505 (Ga. App. 2015)	11
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Miller</i> , 5 Ga. App. 402 (1908)	10
<i>Seaboard System R.R. v. Taylor</i> , 176 Ga. App. 847 (1985)	2, 7
<i>Smith v. Crump</i> , 223 Ga. App. 52 (1996)	12, 22
<i>Smith v. Satilla Pecan Orchard & Stock Co.</i> , 152 Ga. 538 (1922)	13, 21
<i>South-Western R.R. Co. v. Paulk</i> , 24 Ga. 356 (1858)	1, 2
<i>Spence v. Hilliard</i> , 260 Ga. 107 (1990)	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	13, 16, 18, 19, 22

<i>Stewart v. Med. Ctr. for Cent. Ga.</i> , 239 Ga. App. 90 (1999)	9
<i>Strickland v. Owens Corning</i> , 142 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>TGM Ashley Lakes, Inc. v. Jennings</i> , 264 Ga. App. 456 (2003)	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	14
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 254 Ga. App. 888 (2002)	21
<i>Wells v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 793 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1986)	20, 22
<i>Wheat Enterprises v. Redi-Floors</i> , 231 Ga. App. 853 (1998)	6
<i>Williams v. Worsley</i> , 235 Ga. App. 806 (1998)	9

Statutes

O.G.C.A. § 51-12-12.....	3, 5, 20
O.G.C.A. § 51-4-2.....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. VI, § 1, part IV.....	6, 19
